

Case No. 23-1457

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
(District Court Case 2:22-CV-04022-BCW)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FREEDOM CENTER OF MISSOURI
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

David E. Roland
FREEDOM CENTER OF MISSOURI
P.O. Box 693
Mexico, Missouri 65265
(573) 567-0307
dave@mofreedom.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Statement of the Case	2
Argument.....	6
I. The power to control state and local law enforcement agencies and officials is reserved to the states under the Tenth Amendment.	6
II. The Supremacy Clause does not oblige states to assist in the enforcement of federal laws; a state does not violate this clause if it declines to provide such assistance.	9
III. SAPA does not "nullify" any federal law.	14
IV. No part of SAPA prevents any federal officer or agency from enforcing federal firearm laws in Missouri.....	19
A. Section 1.410 merely expresses the legislature's understanding of the principles of federalism.	19
B. Section 1.420 expresses the legislature's opinion about the constitutionality of federal firearm laws; it does not suggest that opinion is binding on courts.....	24
C. Sections 1.460 and 1.470 do not regulate the federal government or otherwise prevent any federal officer	

or agency from enforcing federal firearm laws. 26

V. The doctrine of constitutional avoidance favors interpretations of statutes that would minimize conflicts with the Constitution..... 29

Conclusion 31

Certificate of Compliance 32

Certificate of Service 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011)	12
<i>City of St. Louis v. State</i> , 643 S.W.3d 295 (Mo. 2022).....	2, 20
<i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983)	24
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	22
<i>Gonzalez v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	29
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	6
<i>Lawson v. Kelly</i> , 58 F.Supp.3d 923 (W.D. Mo. 2014)	23
<i>M’Cullough v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (Wheat.) 316 (1819)	9
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	31
<i>New York v. U.S.</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	7, 13
<i>Printz v. U.S.</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	7, 10, 13, 15

<i>U.S. v. California</i> , 921 F.3d 865 (9 th Cir. 2019).....	10-14, 26, 27
--	---------------

STATUTES

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.410.....	2-3, 19-23, 30
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.420.....	3-4, 24-27, 29-30
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.430.....	3
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.440.....	2-3, 30
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.450.....	3-4, 27, 30
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.460.....	4, 26, 28
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.470.....	4, 26-28
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.480.....	4
1 Statutes at Large of South Carolina	15-18, 25-26
Kan. Stat. § 50-1207.....	16-17, 26
Mass. Gen. Laws Chapter 489, § 1 (1855)	15-16
Mass. Gen. Laws Chap. 489, §§ 7, 8 (1855)	18
Mass. Gen. Laws Chap. 489, §§ 9-16 (1855)	18
Mass. Gen. Laws Chap. 489, § 11 (1855)	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federalist 45.....	21
--------------------	----

Federalist 78.....	23
4 Jonathan Elliot, <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (1836)	21, 23
Mo. Const. Art. I, § 1	2
Mo. Const. Art. I, § 3	2, 6, 28
Mo. Const. Art. I, § 23	2, 25, 27
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. X.....	6, 7, 13, 22, 28
George Gardner, <i>Immigrant Sanctuary as the “Old Normal”: A Brief History of Police Federalism</i> , 119 COLUM. L. REV. 1 (2019).....	8
Santiago Legarre, <i>The Historical Background of the Police Power</i> , 9 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 745 (2007)	6
